The challenge for the company comes from consumers' acceptance of the product.

According to the survey, the use of child trackers is not high in Malaysia and Southeast

Asia as a whole. How to enhance the safety awareness of parents is the main problem to

be solved before product sales. Deliver health and safety knowledge through

educational presentations to schools (kindergarten, primary and secondary). It can also

carry out through the community and park-themed activities. To improve the safety

awareness of parents and children, and to understand the product. Build ing better brand

awareness for subsequent sales of products.

4.2.3 Projected development costs

The project is estimated to require RM200,000 and the planned financing is

RM200,000. Mainly used for system, base station construction, and maintenance,

product design. Profit is expected to start in the second year.Profit will show geometric

Turkish Journal of Computer and Mathematics Education   Vol.12 No.14 (2021), 946 – 958

953

Research Article

growth.

4.2.4 Milestones Implementation

Table 2, Financial Statement

Pro Forma Income Statement

(end of year)

1

(RM)

2

(RM)

3

(RM)

4

(RM)

5

(RM)

Cash Inflow: Cash Sales (1)  0  100,000  300,000  500,000  800,000

Website construction cost 80,000  0  0  0  0

Team building cost 50,000  0  0  0  0

Management fees 30,000  0  0  0  0

Administrative expenses  10,000 0  0  0  0

Other free 10,000

Start-up Costs:  180,000  0  0  0  0

Operating expenses:

Salaries  0  30,000 40,000 50,000 60,000

Drawings (own salary)  0  8,000 10,000  10,000 10,000

Rent  0  2,000  3,000 4,000  5,000

Utilities   0  10,000  10,000 10,000  10,000

Insurance  0  1,000 2,000  3,000 5,000

Advertising & Promotions  0  20,000 30,000 30,000 50,000

Maintenance & Upkeep  0  20,000 30,000 30,000 50,000

Interest payable  0  0  0  0  0

Other expenses  0  5,000 10,000 10,000  10,000

Total operating expenses (10

items)

0  96.000 135,000  147,000  200,000

Cash Outflow:  180,000 4,000 165,000  353,000 600,000

Net Cash position  -180,000 -176,000  -11,000 342,000 942,000

Calculation of profits

Cash Sales (1)  0  100,000  300,000 500,000 800,000

Less: Cost of sales

Purchases (2)  0  50,000 50,000  50,000 50,000

Gross Profit  0  50,000  250,000  450,000 750,000

Less Total operating expenses (3)  0  25,000 50,000 100,000  150,000

Net Operating Profit  0  25,000 200,000 350,000 600,000

Turkish Journal of Computer and Mathematics Education   Vol.12 No.14 (2021), 946 – 958

954

Research Article

Market research: preliminary work of the company's products, feasibility study of

new products, and market and environmental issues.

Design planning: GPS platform establishment, APP development, and maintenance.

The design of the product's appearance has concealment.

Software performance-tested: ensure the software works properly, including network

information security, running speed, operation, and other related issues.